

Government of Jammu and Kashmir TOURISM DEPARTMENT

Civil Secretariat, J&K

Email: tourismhall@gmail.com

Subject:

Absorption of 145 Employees of Hotel Corporation of India Limited (HCIL) working at Centaur Lake View Hotel, Srinagar in Jammu and Kashmir Tourism Development Corporation Ltd, Jammu and Kashmir Cable Car Corporation Ltd and Sher-i-Kashmir International Convention Centre, Srinagar.

Reference:1. Administrative Council Decision No. 07/01/2024 dated 18.01.2024.

- 2. Concurrence of Finance Department vide U.O No. FD-BDGTOD-20/1/2022-03-FD-150766 dated 28.12.2023.
- **3.** Government Order No. 86 JK(TSM) of 2023 dated 12.07.2023.

Government Order No.: 20 -JK(TSM) of 2024

Dated: 26 -02-2024

In continuation to Government Order No. 86 JK(TSM) of 2023 dated 12.07.2023, sanction is hereby accorded to the absorption of 145 permanent employees of the Centaur Lake View Hotel, Srinagar w.e.f 01.03.2023 instead of 22.05.2023 in Sher-i-Kashmir International Convention Centre, Srinagar, Jammu and Kashmir Cable Car Corporation Ltd and Jammu and Kashmir Tourism Development Corporation Ltd.

Other terms and conditions shall remain the same as mentioned in the Government Order No. 86 JK(TSM) of 2023 dated 12.07.2023.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/(Yasha Mudgul), IAS
Commissioner/Secretary to the Government

No: TSM-SKIC/04/2023 (7177775)

Copy to the:

- 1. Secretary, Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs.
- 2. Secretary, Government of India, Ministry of Civil Aviation.
- 3. Secretary, Government of India, Department of Legal Affairs.

A A

Page 1 of 2

Dated: 26 -02-2024

- Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, J&K.
- **5.** Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- **6.** Joint Secretary (Jammu, Kashmir and Ladakh), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- Managing Director, Jammu and Kashmir Tourism Development Corporation.
- Managing Director, Jammu and Kashmir Cable Car Corporation.
- 9. Director Archives, Archeology and Museums, J&K.
- 10. Director Finance, Tourism Department.
- 11. Chief Executive Officer, Hotel Corporation of India, New Delhi.
- 12. Director SKICC, Srinagar.
- 13. Private Secretary to Chief Secretary, J&K.
- **14.** Private Secretary to Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, Tourism Department.

15. Government Order file/Stock file/Monday return file.

(Anu Sharma) JKAS

Under Secretary to the Government Tourism Department